Rating ..... The Additional Securities are expected to be assigned a rating of

‘‘BBB-’’ by Fitch and a rating of ‘‘A+’’ by Lianhe Global.

– 10 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the offering of the Additional Securities, after deducting

commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering of the

Additional Securities, will be approximately RMB620 million. The Company intends to use

such proceeds from this offering for refinancing existing offshore indebtedness.

– 11 –

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated total borrowings (both short-term and

long-term borrowings), total equity and total capitalisation of the Group as at 31 December

2023 and as adjusted to give effect to the aggregate principal amount of the Original

Securities and Additional Securities (without deduction of commission and other estimated

expenses in connection with this offering).

The summary consolidated financial information below should be read in conjunction

with the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31

December 2023 and the notes to the financial statements included elsewhere in this

Supplemental Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2023

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (US$’000) (RMB’000) (US$’000)
(1)

(audited) (unaudited) (audited) (unaudited)

Short-term borrowings

Short-term loans..... 38,245,691 5,386,793 38,245,691 5,386,793

Non-current liabilities due within one

year ..... 66,874,620 9,419,093 66,874,620 9,419,093

Other current liabilities(2) ..... 19,953,666 2,810,415 19,953,666 2,810,415

Total short-term borrowings ..... 125,073,977 17,616,301 125,073,977 17,616,301

Long-term borrowings

Long-term loan ..... 124,695,877 17,563,047 124,695,877 17,563,047

Bonds payable ..... 67,207,457 9,465,972 67,207,457 9,465,972

Other non-current liabilities(3) ..... 21,529,691 3,032,394 21,529,691 3,032,394

Total long-term borrowings..... 213,433,025 30,061,413 213,433,025 30,061,413

Total borrowings(4) ..... 338,507,002 47,677,714 338,507,002 47,677,714

Total shareholders’ equities..... 175,248,228 24,683,197 177,778,228 25,039,540

Including: Original Securities(5) ..... — — 1,900,000 267,609

Including: Additional Securities to be

issued(6)..... — — 630,000 88,734

Total capitalisation(7)..... 513,755,230 72,360,911 516,285,230 72,717,254

Notes:

(1) Calculated at the exchange rate of US$1.00 = RMB7.0999 on 29 December 2023 as set forth in the H.10

statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board.

(2) This amount represents the aggregate amount payable under the Group’s super-short term financial bond,

short term corporate bond, U.S. denominated private placement bond, asset-backed special programs and

short-term earning certificate. See Note. VIII — 55 to the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at

and for the year ended 31 December 2023 included elsewhere in this Supplemental Offering Circular.

(3) This amount represents the aggregate amount payable under asset-backed special program and real estate

[…]

Securities. To the extent the Group is required to source Renminbi outside the PRC to

service the Securities, there can be no assurance that the Issuer will be able to source such

Renminbi on satisfactory terms, if at all.

– 76 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the offering of the Securities, after deducting commissions and

other estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Securities, will be

approximately CNH1,890 million. The Company intends to use such proceeds from this

offering for refinancing existing offshore indebtedness.

– 77 –

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated total borrowings (both short-term and

long-term borrowings), total equity and total capitalisation of the Group as at 31 December

2023 and as adjusted to give effect to the aggregate principal amount of the Securities

(without deduction of commission and other estimated expenses in connection with this

offering).

The summary consolidated financial information below should be read in conjunction

with the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31

December 2023 and the notes to the financial statements included elsewhere in this Offering

Circular.

As at 31 December 2023

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (US$’000) (RMB’000) (US$’000)
(1)

(audited) (unaudited) (audited) (unaudited)

Short-term borrowings

Short-term loans ..... 38,245,691 5,386,793 38,245,691 5,386,793

Non-current liabilities due within

one year ..... 66,874,620 9,419,093 66,874,620 9,419,093

Other current liabilities(2) ..... 19,953,666 2,810,415 19,953,666 2,810,415

Total short-term borrowings ..... 125,073,977 17,616,301 125,073,977 17,616,301

Long-term borrowings

Long-term loan ..... 124,695,877 17,563,047 124,695,877 17,563,047

Bonds payable ..... 67,207,457 9,465,972 67,207,457 9,465,972

Other non-current liabilities(3) . . . . 21,529,691 3,032,394 21,529,691 3,032,394

Total long-term borrowings ..... 213,433,025 30,061,413 213,433,025 30,061,413

Total borrowings(4) ..... 338,507,002 47,677,714 338,507,002 47,677,714

Total shareholders’ equities ..... 175,248,228 24,683,197 177,148,228 24,950,806

Including: Securities to be issued(5) . — — 1,900,000 267,609

Total capitalisation
(6) ..... 513,755,230 72,360,911 515,655,230 72,628,520

Notes:

(1) Calculated at the exchange rate of US$1.00 = RMB7.0999 on 29 December 2023 as set forth in the H.10

statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board.

(2) This amount represents the aggregate amount payable under the Group’s super-short term financial bond,

short term corporate bond, U.S. denominated private placement bond, asset-backed special programs and

short-term earning certificate. See Note. VIII — 55 to the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at

and for the year ended 31 December 2023 included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

(3) This amount represents the aggregate amount payable under asset-backed special program and real estate